
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 June 2009 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Corporate Governance and the Audit Committee  
 
 Verbal Presentation of the Internal Audit Manager to inform Members about Corporate 

Governance.   
  
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
6. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 1 - 15) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.  
  
7. Anti-Money Laundering Policy (Pages 16 - 52) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.  
  
8. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 53 - 62) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.   
  
9. Statement of Accounts 2008/09 (Pages 63 - 64) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Janice Hanson (Chairman), Keith Sowden (Vice-Chairman), Jon Barry, 

Abbott Bryning, Roger Dennison, Tony Johnson and Geoff Knight 
 



 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Shirley Burns, Tina Clifford, Karen Leytham, Geoff Marsland, Ian McCulloch, 

Sylvia Rogerson, Peter Robinson and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 15 September 2009 

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

23rd September 2009 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2009/10 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan as set out in 

paragraphs 2.10 and 2.11are approved. 
 
(3) That the proposed schedule of internal audit assurance work, attached at 

Appendix B, is endorsed. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 

on 30th June 2009.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 26th August 
2009. 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 A detailed monitoring report as at 26th August 2009 is attached as Appendix A.  In 
summary, the position as that date was as shown in the following table. 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 
Resources (audit days) 

Area of work Actuals to 
26/08/09 Remaining Committed Original 

Plan Variance 

Assurance Work 
Core Financial Systems 4.3 34.7 39.0 90 51.0 
Core Management 
Arrangements 13.1 51.9 65.0 75 10.0 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 28.4 63.3 91.7 225 133.3 

Follow-Up Reviews 38.9 25.0 63.9 50 (13.9) 
Sub-Total, Assurance 
Work 84.7 174.9 259.6 440 180.4 

      
Consultancy Work 

Support Work 57.4 29.5 86.9 45 (41.9) 
Efficiency & VfM 4.0 21.0 25.0 50 25.0 
Ad-Hoc Advice 13.5 35.0 48.5 60 11.5 

Sub-Total, Consultancy 
Work 74.9 85.5 160.4 155 (5.4) 

      
Audit Management 33.2 21.0 54.2 60 5.8 
Other Duties (Non-Audit) 12.6 15.4 28.0 60 32.0 
Investigations 155.3 20.0 175.3 125 (50.3) 
General Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 40 40.0 
      
Total 360.7 316.8 677.5 880 202.5 

 
2.2 Whilst this summary shows that, overall, audit resources are not yet fully committed 

(there being 202.5 days available), there are significant variances in some areas 
which are creating pressures within the plan. 

2.3 Most significantly, a major ongoing investigation, which was known and planned for 
at the start of the year, has taken up more resources than anticipated.  The Planned 
allocation of 125 days to investigative work has already been exceeded by 30 days 
and completion of existing work is anticipated to require a further 20 days. 

2.4 Under the heading of Consultancy, the planned allocation for Support Work (45 days) 
has also been exceeded.  This is mainly the consequence of additional work being 
undertaken in two areas, namely: 

 Partnership mapping and evaluation (a commitment of 25 days); and 

 The council’s Use of Resources submission (29 days) 

2.5 The third area where planned allocation has been exceeded (by an additional 
commitment of 14 days) is in work to follow-up progress with action plans resulting 
from internal audit reports. 

2.6 There is scope to partially mitigate these over-commitments, which total 106 days, 
through reduced commitment in some other areas.  At the date of monitoring, it is 
anticipated that a reduced commitment in “Other Duties”, particularly in work 
associated with the Fair Pay Project, will enable approximately 32 days to be freed 
up for other purposes.  It is also anticipated that a smaller amount (approximately 6 
days) may be freed up from “Audit Management” activity and approximately 11 days 
from “ad-hoc advice”. 

Page 2



2.7 A further measure could be to allocate some or all of the general contingency of 40 
days, although it would be unusual and possibly imprudent to fully expend this 
resource half way through the year. 

2.8 It would also be possible to divert resources from the other headings in the plan, 
namely the programme of assurance work and the provision for efficiency and Value 
for Money.  As these areas constitute the core elements of internal audit work on 
which management and the Audit Committee will rely in evaluating the council’s 
internal control and governance arrangements, they should normally be regarded as 
a priority.  It follows that diversion of resources from theses programmes should be 
considered as a last resort. 

2.9 A further option is to consider using some of the consultancy services budget 
available to Financial Services to provide temporary staff to assist with programmed 
work. 

2.10 If the core internal audit programmes of assurance and efficiency & VfM work, are to 
be maintained, an additional 106 days of audit resource needs to be found to balance 
the Annual Plan.  This can be partially achieved by diverting resources within the 
internal audit plan, as set out in the following table: 

Plan Area Measure Resources 
Support Work Increase plan allocation +42 
Follow-Up Reviews Increase plan allocation +14 
Investigations Increase plan allocation +50 
Sub-total, increased allocations +106 
Ad-Hoc Advice Reduce plan allocation -11 
Other Work (Non-Audit) Reduce plan allocation -32 
Audit Management Reduce plan allocation -6 
General Contingency Apply 50% of contingency -20 
Sub-total, reduced allocations\contingency -69 
Balance remaining to be met 37 

 

2.11 The above leaves a balance of 37 days to be met.  It is proposed that this be 
managed by the Internal Audit Manager in consultation with the Head of Financial 
Services and the Chairman of the Audit Committee as necessary. 

Future Work Programme 
2.12 Following consultation with Service Heads, the rolling Risk-Based Assurance Audit 

work programme has been revised and is attached as Appendix B.  The audit work 
included in this programme has again been prioritised from 1 – High to 3 – Low. 

2.13 Members are asked to consider, comment on, and endorse the programme. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 All Service Heads have been consulted in the development of the proposed Risk 

Based Audit Assurance Work Programme. 

 

Page 3



4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The options available to the Committee are either to approve the proposed 

adjustments to the Internal Audit Annual Plan which are set out in the table in § 2.10 
and 2.11, or to propose that the additional commitments identified are met by a 
different combination of adjustments or measures. 

4.2 The proposed adjustments are designed t
[...]
s 

m
an

ag
em

en
t. 

1 
 

 N
ot

e:
  “

P
ro

bi
ty

, r
eg

ul
ar

ity
 a

nd
 fi

na
nc

ia
l e

ffi
ci

en
cy

 o
f s

ys
te

m
 o

pe
ra

tio
n”

 is
 in

te
nd

ed
 to

 p
ro

vi
de

 a
ss

ur
an

ce
 th

at
 th

es
e 

sy
st

em
s 

re
m

ai
n 

ef
fic

ie
nt

 a
nd

 
ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

un
de

r t
he

 c
ur

re
nt

 e
co

no
m

ic
 c

lim
at

e.
  T

hi
s 

w
ill

 c
ov

er
 is

su
es

 s
uc

h 
as

 e
xp

os
ur

e 
to

 fr
au

d;
 th

e 
po

te
nt

ia
l f

or
 e

rr
or

, d
up

lic
at

io
n,

 e
tc

; a
nd

 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 in
 a

re
as

 s
uc

h 
as

 a
rr

ea
rs

, c
ol

le
ct

io
n 

ra
te

s,
 p

ay
m

en
t t

im
es

, e
tc

. 

Page 15



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

23rd September 2009 
 

Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seeks Members approval for a proposed policy dealing with the council’s exposure and 
responsibilities in relation to money laundering activity and the proceeds of crime. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the proposed Anti-Money Laundering Policy attached as Appendix A is 

approved. 
 
(2) That the proposed Anti-Money Laundering Guidance Notes attached as 

Appendix B are noted and endorsed. 
 
(3) That the proposed amendments to Financial Regulations and Procedures set 

out in Appendix C are approved. 
 
(4) That, as set out in the policy, the Internal Manager reviews and reports 

annually to the Audit Committee on its operation and effectiveness. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In recent years, there have been significant changes to the legislation concerning 

money laundering. The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, the Terrorism Act 2000 and the 
Money Laundering Regulations 2007 place obligations on all individuals, including 
employees and elected members, and on the council to establish internal procedures 
to prevent the use of its services for money laundering.  

1.2 Whilst the Internal Audit Manager has been informally identified as the Council’s 
Money Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO), a formal policy has not so far been 
established in relation to dealing with suspected money laundering activity. 

 

Agenda Item 7 Page 16



2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The draft Anti-Money Laundering Policy attached at Appendix A has been developed 

from best practice guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). The Policy describes:- 

 
 what money laundering is; 
 the obligations of the Council; 
 disclosure procedures; 
 the role of the MLRO in disclosures; 
 reporting standards and related procedures; and 
 policy review arrangements 

 
2.2 The “related procedures” section of the policy sets out specific standards in relation 

to receipts and refunds.  It is proposed within the policy that the Council will not 
accept any cash payment in excess of £1,000. This is intended as a preventative 
measure requiring notification to the MLRO of any attempted cash payment above 
this limit. 

2.3 A detailed Anti-Money Laundering Guidance Note (attached as Appendix B) has 
been produced in support of the policy. It is proposed to use this document as the 
basis for providing appropriate levels of training and guidance to relevant employees 
and elected members.  This will range from providing general awareness information 
to the majority of employees and elected members to more in-depth and targeted 
training for employees whose duties involve services and activities where the risk of 
money laundering activity is highest, for example property transactions, income 
handling and financial services generally.   

2.4 Approval of the policy as drafted will require a number of changes to the existing 
Financial Regulations and Procedures; the proposed changes are set out in 
Appendix C.  Authority to approve amendments to Financial Regulations is delegated 
to the Audit Committee under Article 15.02(a)(i). 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 Service Heads whose areas of responsibility involve the potential for money 

laundering activity have been consulted on both the Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
and Guidance Notes. 

 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
  

4.1 The options available are: 

A.  To approve the draft policy as submitted, or with any amendments suggested by 
the Committee 

B.  Not to proceed with the policy 

Page 17



4.2 Options analysis, based on associated risks and opportunities is set out in the 
following table: 

Risk /Opportunity Option A – Approve Policy Option B – Do Not Proceed 

Failure of the council to 
meet statutory 
requirements in identifying 
and  responding  to  
money-laundering activity 

Adoption of the policy 
defines, in accordance 
with proper practice, the 
council’s responsibilities 
and how it will respond 

 

Without a formal policy 
statement, the council’s 
response is likely to be 
inconsistent; statutory 
requirements may not be 
met 

Failure of individuals to 
meet statutory 
expectations 

The policy and guidance 
provide the framework for 
ensuring that individuals 
are aware of their own 
responsibilities 

Individuals are unlikely to be 
aware of their personal 
responsibilities 

Risk of financial loss to 
the council from a money-
laundering offence 

The policy is aimed at 
establishing risk-sensitive 
procedures within the 
council.  Risks will be 
more fully understood and 
managed 

Exposure to the risk of 
financial loss is likely to be 
poorly understood and 
managed 

4.3 For the reasons covered in the above table, option A is the preferred option.  
 
5.0 Conclusion  
5.1 Legislative changes in recent years and the publication by CIPFA of professional 

guidance on money laundering and financial crime present an opportunity for the 
council to strengthen its commitment to combat crime.  Approval of the proposed 
Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Guidance Note provide the framework for this 
commitment to be implemented and fulfilled. 

 
CONCL
[...]
........... 16 

Appendix C - Report to the Money Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO)................................. 20 

 

 

Page 27



 - 1 -  

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
ANTI MONEY LAUNDERING GUIDANCE NOTES – INITIAL DRAFT 

Introduction 

1. Historically, legislation seeking to prevent the laundering of the proceeds of criminal 
activity was aimed at professionals in the financial and investment sector, however it was 
subsequently recognised that those involved in criminal conduct were able to ‘clean’ the 
proceeds of crime through a wider range of businesses and professional activities.  

2. More wide ranging obligations in respect of money laundering were therefore imposed by 
the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (as amended) and the Money Laundering Regulations 
2007, which broadened the definition of money laundering and increased the range of 
activities caught by the statutory control framework. In particular, the duty to report 
suspicions of money laundering was strengthened and criminal sanctions imposed for 
failure to do so.  

3. As a result, all individuals, including Council employees and elected Members are subject 
to the legislative controls. This is dealt with in Section 1 of the guidance, entitled “Normal 
Business Activities”.  In addition, the Council may in some areas of activity be required, by 
law, to establish, maintain and monitor appropriate procedures designed to prevent the 
use of its services for money laundering. These circumstances and obligations are 
covered in Section 2, entitled “Regulated Business Activities”.  The Council’s commitment 
to establishing effective arrangements is set out in the Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 

4. This document describes the procedures established by the Council, provides practical 
help in implementing them and more detailed guidance on the legal requirements. All 
employees and elected Members should be aware of the content.  

The Legal Requirements 

5. Some parts of the anti-money launderi
[...]
ntain an 
anti-fraud and anti-
corruption policy.  

 
 

To develop and maintain 
policies for combating fraud, 
corruption and other 
financial crime including 
money-laundering. 

Responsibilities of Corporate 
Directors and Service Heads 

§ 3.55 

 
 

New paragraph 

 
 

To ensure that members of 
staff receive appropriate 
guidance/training on their 
individual responsibilities 
regarding the identification 
and reporting of suspected 
financial irregularities. 

Page 51



Appendix C 
 
 

Section Current wording Proposed wording 

Treasury Management 
Responsibilities of the 
Section 151 Officer 

§ 3.116 

 

 
 

New paragraph 

 

 
 

To ensure that appropriate 
client identification 
procedures are followed in 
respect of any party with 
which the council is 
proposing to have dealings, 
in accordance with the Anti-
Money Laundering Policy. 

Income and Expenditure 
Key Controls 

§ 4.21 (d) 

 

 

Insert new paragraph 

 

 

To minimize the risk of 
exposure to money-
laundering, no cash 
payment in excess of £1,000 
is to accepted without 
referral to the councils 
Money Laundering 
Reporting Officer (currently 
the Internal Audit Manager) 

 
 

Page 52



   

Audit Committee  
Results of Internal Audit Work 

23rd September 2009 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
This report is public 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the report is noted. 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 

"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audit examinations 
and to ensure that management takes appropriate action to implement agreed 
recommendations and to remedy any internal accounting, organisational or 
operational control weaknesses identified."  (Constitution part 3, section 7, § 10)  

2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 28 August 2009 
2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued sinc
[...]
in place, 
however, regarding the costing and charging of 'Full' searches and work now needs 
to be completed in order to fully comply with the Local Authorities (Charges for 
Property Searches) Regulations 2008, which came into force on 1st April 2009.  
Compliance with this legislation will result in a 'Reasonable' level of assurance. 

08/0753 – Williamson Park, Audit of Financial Procedures 
The level of assurance remains at ‘Limited’ following the post audit review of 
arrangements at Williamson Park as fourteen of the twenty-two agreed actions have 
yet to be fully implemented.   

It is recognised that Parks staff have been in a period of relative uncertainty 
surrounding the future of the Park and have had to deal with the long-term absence 
and subsequent resignation of the Parks Manager.  Despite this and through support 

Page 54



   

from Cultural Services and other Council staff, progress is now being made and 
steps are being taken to implement the majority of the outstanding actions by the 
end of August 2009.   

A new challenge will be the transition of the management and operation of 
Williamson Park back into Council control.  Successful delivery of this project, 
together with the implementation of the outstanding actions, should result in the 
assurance opinion being raised to ‘Reasonable’. 

4.0 Update on Previous Assurance Opinions 
4.1 The completed follow up reviews of the Housing Rents (Debit Control) and Income 

Tax and National Insurance (Expenses and Benefits) audits, previously reported to 
Audit Committee with ‘Limited’ and ‘Minimal’ assurance opinions, established that 
sufficient progress had been made to raise the levels of assurance to ‘Reasonable’. 

4.2 Cultural Services use a computerised system called Webstaff for the receipt of box 
office payments made by telephone.  Following an incident in breach of the Data 
Protection Act and the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCIDSS) 
the level of assurance for the In
[...]
tners of their
responsibilities. This assessment is not yet complete,
although a partnership working group is set to commence
in September. Further updates on the implications of the
new arrangements on the Council are planned to be
reported to Cabinet in October and the follow-up audit
review will commence in November.

02-Sep-09 Management - Post
Audit Review

Produced on 02/09/2009 10:14:31 Page 5 of 6

Page 61



Date of
Assessment Source

Level of Assurance
Provided Comments

08/0753 - Williamson's Park - Audit of Financial procedures

Limited A number of significant control issues need to be
addressed covering payment of works, goods and
services, receipting, collection and banking of income and
procurement, budgetary control and security
arrangements.

26-Nov-08 Internal Audit - Final
Report

Limited Whilst some progress has been made a number of agreed
actions have yet to be, or have only partially been
implemented. In light of the decision that the
management and operation of Williamson Park will come
back under the Council's control urgent action needs to be
taken to address the payment of works, goods and
services and procurement arrangements generally, as well
as ongoing security and budgetary control issues

21-Jul-09 Internal Audit - Follow-
Up Review

Produced on 02/09/2009 10:14:31 Page 6 of 6

Page 62



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Statement of Accounts 2008/09 
23 September 2009 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report updates Members on the outcome of the audit of the Statement of Accounts for 
2008/09, and the Council’s Use of Resources assessment. 
 
 
This report is public. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That the Committee notes the report for 2008/09 issued by the Council’s 
External Auditors, and the letter of representation signed by the s151 Officer, 
and makes any other recommendations as appropriate. 

 
 
REPORT 
 
1.1 At the last Committee meeting held on 30 June the draft Statement of Accounts for 

2008/09 were presented for approval, together with information on the audit process.  
The Council’s External Auditors commenced the audit of accounts on Monday 21 
July. 

 
1.2 The audit is now substantially complete and the Auditor is currently producing a 

report for Members’ consideration (i.e. “to those charged with governance”).  This will 
be circulated as soon as it has been received. 

 
1.3 The Auditor will also be attending the meeting to present the report but in summary, 

the main points are expected to be as follows: 
 

- It is anticipated that an unqualified opinion on the 2008/09 Accounts will be 
issued.  A small number of relatively minor adjustments are to be made to the 
accounts since they were presented to Committee in June, but it is important to 
note that they will not have any impact on the Council’s overall financial position, 
or on its balances.   

 
- The report will also set out the Auditor’s conclusion on whether the authority has 

adequate arrangements in place to ensure effective use of its resources.  This 
will draw on the findings from the new use of resources assessment framework 
now in place;  Members may be aware that the timescales for such assessment 

Agenda Item 9Page 63



have been brought forward and this fits far better with the closure of accounts 
and associated reporting requirements. 

 
1.4 Since the draft accounts were approved back in June, there has been further 

accounting guidance received very recently regarding Icelandic investments.  Whilst 
the new guidance assumes a reduced return overall for Landsbanki (from 95% to 
83%), it is now known that claims against Landsbanki and Glitnir will provide for 
interest up to a later date (assumed to April 2009, rather than November 2008) and 
also penalty interest will apply to Glitnir (assumed at 22% from January to April 
2009).  In effect, the key changes would lower the impairment charge (i.e. estimated 
loss) by around £100K net.  However, given the inherent uncertainty surrounding 
recovery prospects, the comparative size of the adjustments when compared with the 
Council’s balance sheet overall, and the fact that there would be no material bottom 
line impact on the Council’s financial position as at 31 March (as the Council has 
relied on Government Regulations not to make full provision for estimated losses), 
the accounts have not been updated to take account of this latest guidance, on the 
grounds of materiality.  Nonetheless, the most up to date information will be taken 
account of in reviewing the Council’s financial projections, in support of the 
forthcoming budget and future financial strategy. 

 
1.5 In support of completing the accounts, a copy of a ‘letter of representation’ will also 

be circulated as soon as it is available.  The letter will be signed by the Section 151 
Officer but the Committee is also requested to note it.  This is on the basis that those 
charged with governance should be aware of the representations on which the 
auditor relies, in expressing his opinion on the Accounts.  

 
1.6 Once the governance report and the letter of representation have been considered, it 

is expected that the Auditor will complete the statements and conclude the audit, in 
order that the final audited Accounts can be published by the deadline of 30 
September. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
No implications directly arising. 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications directly arising at this stage. 

DEPUTY SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
This report was prepared by the s151 officer as part of her responsibilities. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments to add, subject to receiving the 
Auditor’s report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add, subject to 
receiving the Auditor’s report. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Statement of Accounts 2008/09. 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006. 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone:  01524 582117 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	6 Internal Audit Monitoring
	Internal Audit Monitoring - Appendix A
	Internal Audit Monitoring - Appendix B

	7 Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	Anti-Money Laundering Policy- Appendix A
	Anti-Money Laundering Policy- Appendix B
	Anti-Money Laundering Policy- Appendix C

	8 Results of Internal Audit Work
	Results of Internal Audit Work - Appendix A

	9 Statement of Accounts 2008/09



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  23RD SEPTEMBER 2009
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Janice Hanson (Chairman), Jon Barry, Abbott Bryning, 

Roger Dennison, Tony Johnson and Geoff Knight and Keith Sowden 
  
 Also in attendance:-  
   
 Kevin Wharton KPMG 
 Heather Garrett KPMG 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Robert Bailey Principal Auditor (part) 
 Debbie Chambers Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 
 
13 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 30 June 2009 were agreed and signed as a correct 

record.  
  
14 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager gave a verbal presentation to inform Members about 

Corporate Governance.  
 
Members discussed the importance of ensuring that a coordinated and consistent 
approach to governance was being conducted across all areas of the Council.  
 
The Committee discussed the performance indicators measuring energy usage in the 
district and fuel poverty. Members expressed concerns about how these indicators were 
monitored to ensure they were being met. 
 
Members also discussed the remit of Audit Committee and the Budget and Performance 
Panel and requested clarification of those roles at a future meeting. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Officers be asked to consider the performance indicators measuring energy 

usage in the district (NI186) and fuel poverty (NI187), and to consider whether 
improvements in these indicators are being met. This would involve looking at 
whether adequate measures are being drawn down by the council and other 
partners in the district from the various sources available. 

 
(2) That Officers arrange an awareness session for a future meeting clarifying the 

roles and remits of the Audit Committee and the Budget and Performance Panel. 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD SEPTEMBER 2009
 

15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Johnson declared a personal interest in any discussion relating to Williamson 

Park, as a member of the Williamson Park Board (minute 17 refers).  
  
17 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report that informed the Committee of the 

results of Internal Audit work and provided an update on levels of assurance issued for 
areas audited since they were last considered by the Committee on 22 April 2009. 
 
Members discussed the assurance opinion for Williamson Park, which had remained at 
‘Limited’. Members were concerned that the Committee was not aware of what was 
being done with respect to Williamson Park and requested assurance that the transition 
of the management and operation of Williamson Park back into Council control was 
underway.  
 
Members requested that the Head of Cultural Services provide an update to the 
Committee on the Council’s plans for this transition. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a report be requested on the arrangements in place to bring Williamson 

Park back into Council control for the next Committee meeting and the Head of 
Cultural Services be invited to attend to present the report, if appropriate. 

 
The Principal Auditor left the meeting at this point.  
 

  
18 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report that advised Members of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The report asked Members to note the current monitoring position, to approve the 
proposed adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan as set out in paragraphs 2.10 and 2.11 
of the report, and to endorse the proposed schedule of internal audit assurance work as 
attached to the report at appendix B.  
 
Members discussed the proposed 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan in detail, and the priority 
level of some of the assignments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD SEPTEMBER 2009
 

(2) That the proposed adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan as set out in 
paragraphs 2.10 and 2.11 of the report be approved. 

 
(3) That the proposed schedule of internal audit assurance work, attached to the 

report at Appendix B, be endorsed, subject to the addition of the work around 
energy usage and fuel poverty in the district set out above in Minute 14, 
resolution (1).  

  
19 ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report which sought Members approval for a 

proposed policy dealing with the Councils exposure and responsibilities in relation to 
money laundering activity and the proceeds of crime. 
 
Members were informed of recent changes to the legislation concerning money 
laundering which placed obligations on all individuals, including employees and Elected 
Members, and on the Council to prevent the use of its services for money laundering.  
 
It was reported that a detailed anti-money laundering guidance note had been produced, 
and that it was proposed to use this document as the basis for providing appropriate 
training and guidance to employees and Elected Members.  
 
Members discussed the proposal included within the policy that the Council would not 
accept any cash payment over £1000, Members queried whether this policy was without 
exception. It was reported that it was the Council’s aim to phase out cash payments 
entirely.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the proposed Anti-Money Laundering policy be approved.   
 
(2) That the proposed Anti-Money Laundering Guidance Notes (attached as 

Appendix B to the report) be endorsed. 
 
(3) That the proposed amendments to the Financial Regulations and Procedures in 

the Council’s Constitution, (set out in Appendix C to the report) be approved. 
 
(4) That, as set out in the Anti-Money Laundering Policy, the Internal Audit Manager 

review the operation and effectiveness of the Policy annually and report back to 
the Audit Committee.   

  
20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2008/09  
 
 The Head of Financial Services presented a report that updated Members on the 

outcome of the audit of the Statement of Accounts 2008/09, and the Council’s Use of 
Resources assessment. 
 
Heather Garrett from KPMG reported that the external audit had gone smoothly and that 
the number of amendments required to the accounts was minimal. It was anticipated 
that an ‘unqualified opinion’ (effectively a ‘clean bill of health’) would be issued on the 
financial statements, subject to receipt of the ‘letter of representation’ signed by the 
Section 151 Officer.   



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD SEPTEMBER 2009
 

 
Members were informed that the Audit Commission had introduced a new assessment 
for 2008/9 to assess how well organisations were delivering value for money and 
providing sustainable outcomes for local people. The assessment was based on three 
Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) themes; Managing Finances, Governing the business, and 
Managing Resources.  
 
It was reported that the Council had been awarded a score of Level 1 for KLOE 3, 
Managing Resources, indicating that the Council’s arrangements in relation to workforce 
planning were underdeveloped and lacked a strategic approach. .  
 
The Committee expressed its concern at the low score for workforce planning and the 
need for assurance that the development of workforce planning was being addressed. 
 
The Committee also looked at the use of resources and discussed the graph in 
Appendix 2 of the report, illustrating how the 2009/10 budget aligned to priority and non-
priority areas. Members noted that Cabinet were working to improve the alignment of 
funds to the Council’s priority areas.  
 
It was further noted that, in 2010, the External Auditors would be looking at the Council’s 
use of natural resources and Members requested further information about how the 
Council intended to tackle this issue. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report for 2008/9 by the Council’s External Auditors be noted and the 

letter of representation be signed by the Section 151 Officer. 
 
(2) That the Chief Executive be asked to respond on all three Key Lines of Enquiry 

(KLOE) themes in the 2008/9 External Auditors report, explaining what the plans 
and progress are (in particular for KLOE 3.3 'Workforce Planning') and be 
mindful that next year the External Auditors will be looking at natural resources 
and report on what the Council intends to do about this matter.  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.02 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


